consents, permissions and sanctions as may be considered necessary from appropriate 

authorities and subject to such terms and conditions, the Consent of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized share capital from 

Rs.10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore only) to Rs.12,50,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lacs 

only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One crore Twenty Five Lacs) equity shares of Rs.10 (Rupees 

Ten only) each ranking pari-passu with the existing shares in all respects. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of section 13 and other applicable 

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, read with rules made thereunder, (including

[...]

of the Company be and is hereby accorded, the existing clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the company relating to share capital be and is hereby altered by deletion of 

existing clause and by substituting in its place the following new clause V: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the company is Rs.12,50,00,000 (Rupees Twelve 

Crore Fifty Lacs Only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One crore Twenty-Five Lacs) 

equity shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above, Directors and/or 

Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to take all such 

actions and to give all such directions as may be necessary or desirable and also to settle any

[...]

conditions, if any, and the recommendations of the Board and subject to approval of Item No: 

4 of this Notice by members of the Company, consent of the Members of the Company be 

and is hereby accorded, for capitalization of a sum not exceeding Rs.1,72,40,000 (Rupees 

One Crore Seventy Two Lacs Forty Thousand Only) out of which Rs.68,35,640/- is to be 

capitalized from the Securities Premium Account, Rs.53,54,376/- is to be capitalized from 

General Reserves Account and the remaining amount of Rs.50,49,984/- is to be capitalized 

from Surplus of the Company, as per the Audited Financial Statement of the Company, as 

may be considered and approved by the members, for the purpose of issue and allotment of 

17,24,000 (Seventeen Lacs Twenty Four Thousand) equity shares of Rs.10 each as Bonus 

shares credited as fully paid up, to the eligible members of the Company holding fully paid 

equity shares of Rs. 10/- each whose name appear in the Register of Members maintained by 

the Company's Registrars and Transfer Agents / List of Beneficial Owners, as received from

[...]

environment, the market price of the Company’s shares has also increased significantly. The 

Directors have created free reserves to a considerable extent out of its distributable profits and 

the balance in reserves and surplus as on March 31, 2018 is Rs.3,34,04,496/- (Three Crore Thirty-

Four Lacs Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Six only). Presently, the Authorized Share Capital 

of your Company is Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One 

Crore Only) Equity Shares of Re.10/- (Rupee Ten only) each. With a view to share a part of the 

Company’s free reserves, its Board of Directors has recommended issue of bonus shares in the

[...]

One share for every five shares held by the shareholders, subject to their 

approval in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The issue of bonus shares, by way of capitalizing 

reserves, is authorized by the Company’s Articles of Association. The paid-up capital as on 1st 

September, 2018 is Rs.8,62,00,000/- (Eight Crore Sixty-Two Lacs only). An amount of 

Rs.1,72,40,000/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Two Lacs Forty Thousand Only) is to be capitalized 

and Rs.68,35,640/- is to be capitalized from the Securities Premium Account, Rs.53,54,376/- is 

to be capitalized from General Reserves Account and the remaining amount of Rs.50,49,984/- is 

to be capitalized from Surplus of the Company for the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 1:5. 

After the bonus issue, the paid-up share capital would increase to Rs.10,34,40,000/- (Ten Crore 

Thirty-Four Lacs Forty Thousand Only). The proposal for capitalization of the said reserves and 

issue of bonus shares is now placed for consideration and approval of the members’ subject to 

the approval of Item No: 4 of this Notice by members of the Company. The Record Date for